CADES SCHUTTE A Limited Liability Law Partnership

C. MICHAEL HEIHRE 1307 MICHI MOMOSE 9777

Cades Schutte Building

1000 Bishop Street, Suite 1200

Honolulu, HI 96813-4212 Telephone: (808) 521-9200

Fax: (808) 521-9210

Email: mheihre@cades.com

mmomose@cades.com

K&L GATES LLP

JOHN M. SYLVESTER (Pro Hac Vice) HUDSON M. STONER (Pro Hac Vice)

210 Sixth Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15205

Telephone: (412) 355-6500

Email: john.sylvester@klgates.com hudson.stoner@klgates.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD.,

CIVIL NO. 1:22-cv-00372-JAO-

WRP

(Contract)

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA, and AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY, REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD.'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE DUTY TO DEFEND [Dkt.

Defendants.

54]; CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Hearing:

Date: August 24, 2023

Time: 9:00 a.m.

Judge: Honorable Jill A. Otake

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD.'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE DUTY TO DEFEND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1
II. ARGUMENT1
A. Aloha Properly States the Duty-to-Defend Standard under Hawai'i Law1
B. AIG Does Not Demonstrate that No Possibility of Coverage Exists3
1. AIG erroneously asserts that recklessness constitutes intentional conduct that precludes a defense duty
2. AIG does not establish that there is no possibility of property damage during the policy periods
3. AIG does not establish that there is no possibility the Climate Lawsuits seek damages "because of property damage"
4. AIG previously acknowledged that its newly-asserted grounds for denying a defense were insufficient
5. The AIG Policies' pollution exclusions cannot serve as a basis for denying a defense of the Climate Lawsuits
III. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Ace Am. Ins. Co. v. Rite Aid Corp., 270 A.3d 239 (Del. 2022)	9
Acuity v. Masters Pharm., Inc., 205 N.E.3d 460 (Ohio 2022)	9
Allen v. Scottsdale Insurance Co., 307 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Haw. 2004)	13
Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Rapid-Am. Corp., 177 A.D.2d 61 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992), aff'd, 609 N.E.2d 506 (N.Y. 1993)	14
Dairy Rd. Partners v. Island Ins. Co., 992 P.2d 93 (Haw. 2000)	2
Enoka v. AIG Hawaii Insurance Co., 128 P.3d 850 (Haw. 2006)	10, 11
Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Abston Petroleum, Inc., 967 So.2d 705 (Ala. 2007)	14
Keown v. Tudor Ins. Co., 293 P.3d 137 (Haw. Ct. App. 2012)	2
Midwest Sporting Goods Co., 828 N.E.2d 1092 (Ill. 2005)	11
Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. AIU Ins. Co., No. CV N10C-07-241 MMJ, 2016 WL 498848 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 2016)	14
Nat'l Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Redland Ins. Co., No. 3:13-CV-00144-LRH-VPC, 2014 WL 3845153 (D. Nev. Aug. 5, 2014)	5
Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Hawk Transport Servs., LLC, 792 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Haw. 2011)	13

Nautilus Ins. Co. v. RMB Enters., Inc., 497 F. Supp. 3d 936 (D. Haw. 2020)	2
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Bodell Constr. Co., 601 F. Supp. 3d 858 (D. Haw. 2022)	2
State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Chung, 882 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (D. Haw. 2012)	2
Sullins v. Allstate Ins. Co., 667 A.2d 617 (Md. 1995)	14
Tri-S Corp. v. W. World Ins. Co., 135 P.3d 82 (Haw. 2006)	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>U.S. v. Arias-Espinosa</i> , 704 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Am. Safety Risk Retention Grp., Inc., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24915 (D. Or. Feb. 9, 2006)	6
Westfield Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Quest Pharms., Inc., 57 F.4th 558 (6th Cir. 2023)	9
Whittier Properties, Inc. v. Alaska Nat'l. Ins. Co., 185 P.3d 84 (Alaska 2008)	14
